

No. 19-600

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JON KRAKAUER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION,
CLAYTON CHRISTIAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE STUDENT
PRESS LAW CENTER, NATIONAL FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION COALITION, NEWS
LEADERS ASSOCIATION, SOCIETY OF
PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, GANNETT
CO., INC., THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY,
AND BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER JON KRAKAUER**

FRANK D. LOMONTE
THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
3208 Weimer Hall
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 392-2273
flomonte@ufl.edu

MICHAEL C. HIESTAND
Counsel of Record
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
1608 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Suite 211
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-5450
mhiestand@splc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FERPA is pervasively misinterpreted and misapplied, denying the public access to critical information.....	4
II. The interpretation of FERPA adopted by the Montana Supreme Court is not legally permissible	7
A. FERPA was never intended to, and cannot be understood to, preempt state- guaranteed rights to public access.....	7
B. FERPA’s penalty structure renders the Montana Supreme Court’s under- standing of the statute untenable.....	13
C. The State’s interpretation is irrecon- cilable with FERPA’s role as a disclosure statute giving students and parents the right to correct “education records”	15
III. FERPA cannot constitutionally be inter- preted as a “gun to the head” overriding Montana’s strong public policy favoring transparency	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.,</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	17
<i>Arizona v. United States,</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	7
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.,</i> 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	7
<i>Crowell v. Benson,</i> 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	18
<i>Daniel S. v. Bd. of Educ. of York Cmty. High Sch.,</i> 52 F.Supp.2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	10
<i>Edward J. Bartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trade Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18
<i>Ferguson v. Louisiana Dept. of Education,</i> No. 2014-0032, 2014 WL 4667545 (La. App. Sept. 19, 2014)	9
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	3-4, 6, 11, 12
<i>Gundlach v. Reinstein,</i> 924 F.Supp. 684 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	10
<i>Hooper v. Calif.,</i> 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	18
<i>Jensen v. Reeves,</i> 45 F.Supp.2d 1265 (D.Utah 1999).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. v. Smythe</i> , 401 S.W.3d 595 (Tenn. 2013).....	8
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3, 4, 17, 18
<i>Osborn v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 647 N.W.2d 158 (Wis. 2002)	12
<i>Owasso Indep. School District v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Red & Black Pub. Co., Inc. v. Board of Regents</i> , 427 S.E.2d 257 (Ga. 1993)	10
<i>Sherry v. Radnor Township School District</i> , 20 A.3d 515 (Pa. Commonw. 2011)	11
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	17
<i>State ex rel. ESPN v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 212 (Ohio 2012)	11
<i>Student Press Law Ctr. v. Alexander</i> , 778 F.Supp. 1227 (D.D.C. 1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Weixel v. Board of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 287 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)	10

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art, 1, § 8, cl. 1.....	3, 4, 17
U.S. Const. amend. 1	2
Mont. Const. art. II, § 9.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g	3
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1).....	9, 13
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-6-102(3)	7
REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 99.61	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bill Bush, <i>Privacy law shields school-district tallies of gun incidents</i> , Columbus Dispatch, Dec. 10, 2013	5
Kitty L. Cone & Richard J. Peltz-Steele, <i>FERPA Close-Up: When Video Captures Violence and Injury</i> , 70 Okla. L. Rev. 839 (2018).....	6
Mark Rice, <i>Video shows physical confrontation between 13-year-old MCSD student who lost leg, school contractor</i> , Columbus Ledger-Enquirer, Aug. 9, 2019.	5
Michelle E. Shaw, <i>Parents of dead Valdosta teen seek release of video</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Oct. 24, 2013.....	6
Brief for the United States, <i>Owasso Indep. School District v. Falvo</i> , No. 00-1073, 2001 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 964 (June 1, 2001).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Silas Allen, <i>Report: Oklahoma State University's response to sexual assault reports was 'misguided,'</i> <i>The Oklahoman</i> , Feb. 25, 2013	6
Stephanie Humphries, <i>Institutes of Higher Education, Safety Swords, and Privacy Shields: Reconciling FERPA and the Common Law</i> , 35 J.C. & U.L. 145 (2008)...	15
Thomas R. Baker, <i>Inaccurate and Misleading: Student Hearing Rights Under FERPA</i> , 114 Ed. Law Rep. 721 (Feb. 1997).....	4-5
Tony Casey, <i>ETSU won't share football concussion numbers as NCAA faces class action lawsuit</i> , Johnson City Press, Feb. 5, 2017	5
